RESOLUTION 2012-057A

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT
WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN $2,625.00 AND $17,500.00
WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the “Local Public Contracts Law” provides that except for contracts which require
the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public
advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between $2,625.00 and $17,500.00, two (2) or
more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the
contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest
responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the
respective quotations as to the price, and whereas this contract was awarded at the last meeting and
during the interim the lowest bidder 4RO Services has gone out of business, we are awarding this
contract to RTW Construction, Inc., the next lowest responsible bidder:

BIDDER PRICE
4RO Services $9,540.00
Woolston Construction Company, Inc. $16,900.00
RTW Construction, Inc. $12,200.00

for the following goods or services:

Replace failing laterals, clean out to main, at 12 Locust Road, 7 Hinkle Court
and 41 Hinkle Drive

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated
certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 20" day of August, 2012, that a contract, be and
the same is hereby awarded to:

RTW Construction, Inc.

in the amount of $12,2Q0.00, for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: @ o Py b

Attest: | Ronald L. Marino, Chairman
Ay N > A
ecretary

S (—319 &4 j 0&&06(, ey
| have reviewed this Resolution and the Certi isate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied
;that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has beeh provided.

AL 774 f/z/ / /%//fg’;,«,é, |

Edward A. Kondracki, Esquire
General Counsel




CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

|, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The
Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C.

5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed

contract:

CONTRACT: Replace failing laterals, clean out to main, at 12
LLocust Road, 7 Hinkle Court and 41 Hinkle Drive

CONTRACTOR: RTW Construction, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $12,200.00

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM: 02-004-7642

| certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than

one pending contract.

8/20/12 Qu,@wﬁ t@ &Iﬁﬁkm

Date Richard D. Eustace
Certifying Finance Officer




BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
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4RO Services .Com, Inc. '
650 Deer Rd.

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
PH#E 856-795-6668
Fax#856-795-5019

To: TOM REDWOOD From: 4RO Services
Fax:  608-291-6079 Pages: O

Phone: ) Date: 6/4/2012

Re: QUOTE'S CGC:

{1 Urgent [] For Review [ Please Comment [l Please Roply O Please Recycled

TOM
HERE IS OUR QUOTES FOR THE LATERAL WORK

THANKS MARK

rhis message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 1o which it is addressed and may contain information that is
privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. if the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or
the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby nofified that any
dissemination, distribution er copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received this transmission in eror, please |
|

notify the sender immediately and destroy the message including any attachments. Thank you.
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650 Deer Road
Underground Contracting 4RO Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Water and sewer mains _ Phone 856-795-6668
Asphalt and concrete repair Services Fax 856~795-5019
: Mechanical piping ' www, 4ROservices.com
4R OServices@comeast.net
May 30,2012
Bordentown Sewerage Authority VIA FACSMILE @ 609-291-9679
954 Farnsworth Avenue, P.O. Box 396
Bordentown, NJ 085035

ATTN: Tom Redwood

RE: 12 Locust Rd., Supply Labor & equipment te replace 12° of 4” customer
supplied sewer lateral from existing clean out to new PYCin roadway @ sewer

main. Backfill & compact 12°x2°x5" hole using gquarry blend. Paving restoration,
4” stabilized base & 27 of F.A.B.C, and seal edges.

4RO Services .Com, In¢. is pleased to submit our lump sum price of Three thousand
one hundred eighty doliars (§ 3,180.00 ) to replace 12’ of existing sewer lateral in

street.

Included in our price: :
o All labor & equipment necessary for the above mention project

Pay scale to meet prevailing wage
Shoring ( OSHA APPROVED )
Hauling away of excavated asphalt

Backfill & compact imported quarry blend
Final pave 12°x2°x6” (4" stabilized base & 2” FABC )

Not included in our price:
Permits of any kind

Traffic control ( if required — to be set up by BSA )
All pipe & appurtenances to be supplied by BSA
By-Pass Pumping if required (done by BSA)

Well Points if required ( to be billed at cost + 15%)

" & 5 & @

Conditions:
+ Payment is to be Net 30 Days from Original Invoice

e Our price excludes identifying utilities that do not respond to the New Jersey One
Call System. This includes service disruption or damages to facilities unknown to
us at the time we commence construction. All cost related to such damage will be

reimbursed by you at a cost plus 15% handling charge.

If you are receptive to our pricing, please acknowledge by signing and returning your
concurrence VIA FACSMILE @ 856-795-5019
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Thank you for the opportunity to quote on this project. We look forward to being of
service to the Bordentown Sewerage Authority. Kindly contact Mark Witezak in our
office @ 856-795-6668 should you requireany forther information.

Very truly yours, Proposal Accepted

4RO Services .Com, Inc. Bordeniown Sewerage Authority

Mark S. Witczak
President Authorized Agent / Date
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650 Deer Road
Underground Contracting 4RO Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Water and sewer mains - Phone 856-795-6668
Asphalt and conerete repair Services Fax 856-795-5019
: Mechanical piping www.4RQservices.com
4ROServices@comeast.net
May 30,2012
Bordentown Sewerage Authority VIA FACSMILE @ 609-291-9079
954 Farnsworth Avenue, P.O. Box 396
Bordentown, NJ 08505

ATTN: Tom Redwood

RE: 7 Hinkel Ct., Supply Labor & equipment to replace 21° of 4” customer
supplied sewer lateral from existing clean out to sewer main. Backfill & compact
21°x2°x5" hole using quarry blend. Paving resteration, 4” stabilized base & 2” of

F.A.B.C, and seal edges.

4RO Services .Com, Inc. is pleased to submit our fump sum price of Three thousand
one hundred eighty dollars ($ 3,180.00 ) to replace 20 of existing sewer lateral in

street.

Included in our price:
s All labor & equipment necessary for the above mention project

Pay scale to meet prevailing wage
Shoring { OSHA APPROVED )
Hauling away of excavated asphalt

Backfill & compact imported quarry blend
Final pave 21°x2°x6" { 4" stabilized base & 2” FABC)

* & & & @

Not included in ounr price:

¢ Permits of any kind

s Traffic control (if required — to be set up by BSA. )

+ All pipe & appurtenances to be supplied by BSA

» By-Pass Pumping if required ( done by BSA)

¢ Well Points if required ( to be billed at cost + 15%)
Conditions:

¢ Payment is to be Net 30 Days from Original Invoice

e Ourprice excludes identifying utilities that do not respend to the New Jersey One
Call System. This includes service disruption or damages to facilifies unknown to
us at the time we commence construction, All cost related to such damage will be
reimbursed by you at a cost plus 15% handling charge.

If you are receptive to our pricing, please acknowledge by signing and returning your
concurrence VIA FACSMILE @ 856-795-5019 :
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Thank you for the opportunity to quote on this project. We look forward to being of
service to the Bordentown Sewerage Authority. Kindly comact Mark Witezak in our
office @ 856-795-6668 should you require any further information.

Very truly yours, Proposal Accepted

4RO Services .Com, Inc. Bordentown Sewerage Authority
Was

Mark S. Witczak

President Authorized Agent/ Date

page 3
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650 Deer Road
Underground Contracting 4RO Cherry Bill, NJ 08034
Water and sewer mains - Phone 856-795-6668
Asphalt and concrete repair Services Fax 856-795-5019
Mechanical piping www. 4R Oservices.com
4ROServices@comcast.net

May 30, 2012

Bordentown Sewerage Authority VIA FACSMILE @ 609-291-9079

954 Farnsworth Avenue, P.O. Box 396

Bordentown, NJ 08505

ATTN: Tom Redwood

RE: 41 Hinkel Dr., Supply Labor & equipment to replace 20° of 4” customer
supplied sewer lateral from existing clean out to sewer main. Backfill & compact
20°x2°x5’ hole using quarry blend. Paving restoration, 4” stabilized base & 2” of

F.A.B.C. and seal edges.

4RO Services .Com, Inc. is pleased to submit our hump sum price of Three thousand
one hundred eighty dollars ($ 3,180.00 ) to replace 20” of existing sewer lateral in

street,

Included in our price:
All labor & equipment necessary for the above mention project

Pay scale to meet prevailing wage
Shoring ( OSHA APPROVED )
Hauling away of excavated asphalt

Backfill & compact imported quarry blend
Final pave 20°x2’x6” ( 4” stabilized base & 2” FABC)

s & @ & & 9

Not inclnded in our price:
Permits of any kind

Traffic control  if required — to be set up by BSA )
All'pipe & appurtenances to be supplied by BSA
By-Pass Pumping if required ( done by BEA)

Well Points if required ( to be billed at cost + 15%)

Conditions:
o Payment is to be Net 30 Days from Original Invoice
e Our price excludes identifying utilities that do not respond to the New Jersey One
Call System. This includes service disruption or damages to facilities unknown to
us at the time we commence construction. All cost related to such damage will be

reimbursed by you at a cost plus 15% handling charge.

If you are receptive to our pricing, please acknowledge by signing and returning your
concurrence VIA FACSMILE @ 856-795-3019
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Thank you for the opportunity to quote on this project. We look forward to being of
service to the Bordentown Sewerage Authority. Kindly contact Mark Witczak in our
office @ 856-795-6668 should you require any further information.

Very truly yours, Proposal Accepted

4RO Services .Com, Inc. Bordentown Sewerage Authority
Mark S, Witczak
President Authorized Agent/ Date
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650 Deer Road
Underground Contracting 4R° Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Water and sewer mains . Phone 856-795-6668
Asphalt and conerete repair Services Fax 856-795-5019
Mechanical piping www. 4ROservices.com
4ROServices@eomeast.net

May 30, 2012

Bordentown Sewerage Authority VIA FACSMILE @ 609-291-9¢79

954 Farnsworth Avenue, P.O. Box 396

Bordentown, INJ 08505

ATTN: Tom Redwood

RE: 315-317 Prince St, Supply Labor & equipment to replace 12’ of 4” customer
supplied sewer lateral from existing clean out to sewer main and install new lateral
from new clean out to main and make new tap into existing main to separate one
existing lateral. Backfill & compact 127x4°x8’ hole using 20 -1 mix, Paving
restoration, 9” stabilized base & 2” of F.A.B.C, and seal edges.

4RO Services .Com, Inc. is pleased to submit our lump sum price of Eight thousand
four hundred forty five dollars ($ 8,445.00 ) to replace 12 of existing sewer lateral in

county roadway.

Included in our price:
e All labor & equipment necessary for the above mention project

Pay scale to meet prevailing wage

Shoring ( OSHA APPROVED )

Hauling away of excavated asphalt

Backfill & compact 20-1 mix

Final pave 12°x4’x11” (9” stabilized base & 2” FABC )

* * o & »

Not incinded in our price:
Permits of any kind ( to be done by BSA)

Traffic control ( if required — to be set up by BSA )
All pipe & appurtenances to be supplied by BSA
By-Pass Pumping if required ( done by BSA)

Well Points if required ( to be billed at cost + 15%)

¢ & & 4 »

Conditions: .
» Payment is to be Net 30 Days from Original Invoice
¢ Our price excludes identifying utilities that do not respond fo the New Jersey One
Call System. This includes service disruption or damages to facilities unknown to
us at the time we commence construction. All cost related to such damage will be
reimbursed by you at a cost plus 15% handling charge.

If you are receptive to our pricing, please acknowledge by signing and returning your
concurrence VIA FACSMILE @ 856-795-5019
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Thank you for the opportunity to quote on this project. We look forward to being of
service to the Bordentown Sewerage Authority. Kindly contact Mark Witczak in our
office @ 856-7935-6668 should you require any further information.

Very truly yours, Proposal Accepted

4RO Services .Com, Inc. | Bordentown Sewerage Authority
’}“/wz,_ A a%

Mark 8. Witezak

President Aunthorized Agent / Date.



Voolston Construction Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 86 |  Bhone: (609). 298-2243
Bordentown, NJ 08505-0086 I Fax: (609) 298-0941
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Bordentown, NJ 08505-0086

Bordentown Sewerage Authority
PO, Box 396

954 Farnsworth Ave,
Bordentown, NJ 08503

Woolston Construction Co., Ing,

P.0. Box 86

Phone: (609) 298-2243
FAX: (609)298-0941

Attr: W, Craig Dansbury - Operations Manager

RE: Installation of Sewerage Laterals

2 July 2012

Craig,

Following is our quote for the installation of Sewerage Laterals at the locations we discussed,
Address Number of Laterals Price

#315—#317 Prince Street 2 $ 5200.00

#12 Locust Street ] $ 4600.00

# 41 Hinkle Coust i $ 560000

#7 Hinkle Court 1 5 6700.00

Bordentown Sewerage Authority to Supply

Traffic Control
Pipe Materials

Engineering

* 8 & 3 &

Wogelston Construction to provide

Required tabor

Required equipment (Rubber tire backhoe, Dump truck, Compaction equipment)

L]
+  Backfili - 24 Modified
s  Pipe bedding — % clean stone

Vacuumning and/or pumping of sewerage

Disposal arca for unsuitable excavated material

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these services, Should you have any questions please don't hesitate to

contact me,

Sincered

Ritchard Woolston

200/200)

YL LheqT NOWE ¢T108/91/L0



16 Old Red Licn Road
Southampton, NJ 08088

H.LC. # 13vHOD083100

Phone: 609.858.4138 / 600.8560.4480
Fax £09.858.0087

Email; rweonstruction@eemeast.net

Fax

w0 R

RTW Construction,

inc.
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Quote from RTW Construction
Sewer Lateral Replacements Various Locations

12 Locast Rd Bordentown TWP 1 1LS 4,200,060 4,200.04
7 Hinkle Court Bordestown TWP- 1jLs 3,800.00 3,800.00
41 Hinkle Dr Bordentown THP 1iLs 4.200.00 4,200,00
315/317 Prince St Bordentown TWE 14LS 5,200.00 5,200,00
5 17,400.00

1.2 /L BBBRSEEAS 1687 Z182/57/968



